| nee.ision No. 51582 @%ﬁﬁ%@&‘-

-~y s

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
- In the Mattcr of the Invnstigation

into the rates, rules, regulations,
charges, allowances and practices of
all common carriers, highway carriers
and ¢ity carriers relating to the
transportation of uncrated new fur-
niture (commodities for which rates
ﬁre pioxided in Minimum Rate ;ariff

Qa - -

Case No. 5603
Petition No., 2

Vvv\.»vv\_/\ -

. '1
i -

Arle D. Poe and‘J. C. Kaspar, for California Trucking
Associations, Inc., petitioner.
Eddy--S. Feldman and Anthony V. Danna, for Furniture
Manufacturers Association of Southern Californiaj;
A. L. Russell, for-Scars Roebuck & Co.; 'R. E.Tewson,
for‘Montgcmery Ward & Co,; W. G. OtBarr,-tor Los
Angeles Chamber of Commerce; and H., X. Wilson, for
Barker Bros. Corporation, interested parties.
R. C. Fels, for Crocker Mohawk Lines, Inc.;.ﬂklvmn We
Pixle for Pixley Transportation; and John B.
o 1nson for Southern California Frez ht Line
responaento.
Cyril M. Saroyan and Grant L. Malgpxst, for the
Cbmmisszon staff.

,--t.

INTERIM OPINION

By petition filed Pebfuary lé; 1955, the California
'Trucking Assoclations,' Inc., seeks an-interim increase of.lo per
cent in all rates and charges contgihed*in’Minimnm Rate Tariff
- No. 1l-A pending the detennination by the Commission of*modificatidns,
adjustmenzs and revisions in the rates, charges, rales’ and regulazions
which the petitioner believes necessary in order to provzde Jjust,
reasonable and nondiscriminatory minimum-rates,for the transportation
of uncrated new furniture. The petitioner alleges that~the_preéent
rate structure is~unreasonable and is not sound. In=ordef tg presént'

adequately its proposals for revisions in the rate structure, it will

-1~




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

need time to develop a full study cf the characteristics of the
trancportation involved. Petmtioner alleges that there is: au urgent
and immediate need of additional revenue by carriers engaged in the
transportation of uncrated new furniture,vhence, an _nterim increase
in rates is necessary for the reason previouslr indicated.

Public hearing of the petiticn for an Interim increase in
.ninimum rates was held before Exam;ner Jo B Thompson at Lcs Angeles

on March 29 and 30, 195%5.

The Present Rate Structure

| Minmmnm rates for the transpcrtation of uncrated new
furniture were established by the Comm;solon effectrve July 1, l95b.
The rates, in cents per ome hundred pounds, are_applmcablecstate-
wide and are predicated upon distance as c¢computed in accordance with
the provisions of the Commission's Distance Table No. 4. Poinz-to-
point minimum rates are prescribed for transportation between Los
Angeles Territory and San Francisco Territory. These rates do not
inclﬁde pickup service. When point of origin is other than carrier?s
eetaclished depot an additional rate for the pickup is prescribed.
Two scales of rates are provided for distance rates'end pickup”rates;
one for shipments having point of origin ir one of the twelve counties
in the San Franciseo Bay area ("Column B" rates in Items Nos. 60 and

LOO series), and the other for shipments having origin in other than

one of the twelve counties ("Column A" rates in the afcresaidlitems);

”




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

!

~ The Evmdence

* e
Y e

Evidence was submitted by an accountant employed in Peul—
~ tioner's research division, by three carrier representatives and by
: ”twc shipper representatives. ) -
- The accountant introduced and explained an exhibit con~
: oisting of a summary of the operating profit and loss scatements of
eleven highway carriers and a summary of the wage rates of drivers,
.: helpers, mechbanics and other types of employees used by the carriers.
:'The accountant stated that at the time he prepared the exhibit there
iiwe*e to his knowledge only-twelve carriers in the State predominantly
;,engaged in the intrastate transportation of uncrated new furniture.
JHe was not able to include the operating results of one carrier
because at the time he made his study the records of this carrier
| were‘not current or in such condition as to permit the ekzractien
of necessary data. ' e
-The wage rate summary shows that effective March l 1955,
_employees of.carriers operating out of Los Angeles Counxy received
.an increase in wage rate of approximately 5 per cenz. The carrier
operating in the San ?rancioco Bay area has not experienced a wage
increase since June 10, 1954. The accountant is of the cpinion that
Bay area drivers' and helpers? wages will be increased in June 1955

when the present contract expires.

The following tabulation comsists of the individuai and

consolidated statements shown in the accountant's exhibit for the
eleven carriers engaged in the business of transporting‘uncreted new

furniture.




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

- Summary of Income Staﬁements of Carriers
Engaged in Transporting Uncrated New Furniture
- Period July 1, 1954 to December 31, 1954
e T R MMl Medified
- 5 n. -, (2) . OP? r-
. - (1) Uperating Operating Cperating Modified ating
Carrier Operation Revenue Exmvense Ratio  Expenso Ratio

“ L Certa - 95%  $.77,905 $ 855943  -110.32 $487,6I2~  112:46-
Conti 100% 122,673 120,331 98.09 122,724  100.04

Rad. 100% 62,819 62,687 99.79 " 63,990  101.86
Cont. 90% 42,250 42,124 99.70 42,816  101.3L
Cert. 102,773 100,954 93.23 103,245 = 100.L6
Cervs 98%  202,86L 240,897  118.75 243,522  120.04
Cont. 37,023 .38,120 102,96 38,659  104.42
10,750 12,543 116.68 12,5843 116.68

61,408 58,280 9%.9L 58,280 94451

o W53652 44922 98.40 45,558 99.79

Cont.& Rad.’ ' 3,302 4,632 140.28 4,632 140,28

Consolidated® $760,419 $811,433  105.46 4823,581  107.04

" (1) Cert. means highway ccmmon carrier. Cont. means
- highway contract carrier. Rad., means radial
- highway common carrier. The percentage figure
shows the extent of operation’ of the type indi-
cated in transporting shipments.subject to
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1l-A.. -

O W~ OWVIEW D

o

(2) Modified Expense consists of the operating expense

- adjusted to show only the increase in wage rates

for carriers operating out of Los Angeles Cognzy.

While the'oberaxing revenue figu:es include amounts received
for transportation of uncrated furniture not subject to the minimum
rate tariff, over 90 per cent of the consolidated revenue figure
represents earnings from transportation“subjeééﬂtb tﬁe’ﬁinimumfrazes
with which we are here concerned. | R |
| The principal operation of Carriers Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, & and
11 is from Los Angeles to points north of Saﬁta‘Barbéra’én&’BakersfiekL
Carriers Nos. 1, 5 ané 10 operate principally from Los Angeles to 4
other points in Southern California. Carrier No. 9 perforts trans—
poftation from points in the San Francisco Bay area to places within
a radivs of approximately 150 miles from San Francisco. This .

e




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2)"AH

HEY bl

B
et

carrier is the only one of ‘the eleven whose operation is subdect

Yoy e l\-r'

to "Column B" rates, the others perform transportation aubject to

n"Column A" rates.l

’ . H ‘. P ',-.«
- « . ; r'\v N

The exhibit does not completely present the situation

e

respecting the financial needs of the carrierso The accountant did.

J

not make any adjustment ‘for increases in payroll taxes, compensation
insurance or other expenses ‘which are baaed upon general wage 1evels,

including increases o salaried emoloyees.

o R . L

I e

The three carrier witnesses testified that their financial
condition was much more serious than that indicated in the account-. |
ant's exhibit. The ‘book record of depreciation expense was used by,

the accountant in his exhibit. Much of the equipment used by the
carriers has reached the end of its recorded service life. The low, .,
depreciation expense as shown by the book record makes the operating
results look much more favorable than if the depreciation were

treated on a remaining-life baszs.' ”he period selected by the -

RISl

\accountant represents the favorable business period for the carriers.

Two of the witnesses stated that they had made a determination of

v

their ooerating results for the- months of January and February 1955
and found that severe losses were incnrrod which are far greater

than those reflected in the exhibit. N ) ) o

R e
D omee

According to the witnesses, besides the recent wage in~- .

afl,'

creaoes, the present rate structure, together with changes in the
character of traffic,contributes to the poor operating res ults of. e

the carriers. It is their contention that, undexr the prosent rates,

—- k% e A i

tae lighter weight arsicles are zot be ring thelir share df~~*“’““'““'”“‘”WT

L =T s i
It should be noted. that the carrier not included in the exhibit
serves manufacturers located in .Los Angeles and vicinity%“therezore,
Carrier No. 9 assertedly is the «only carrier in the State predomi-. .
nantly engaged in the business of uncrated new furniture” who £rans~
ports uncrated furniture in' any significant volume from points of
origin in the 12 San Francisco Bay Counties. :

-5=




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) 4H

transportation costs and that the revenue earned from transportation
of small shipments:does not produce more than cost. Since the ef:ec-
tive date of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1l-A there has been an acceler~
ation of a trend towards smaller shipments and lighter furniture.
According to 'Che witnesses, retailers no longer inventory different
colors of “the 'same article of furniture as they did in the past. The
prescnt merchandzsing trend is towards having a sample piece of
furnfture with swatches of available materials, and upon making a
sale, to order the plece from the manufacturer. Thie practice has
"resulted in the carriers' receiving smaller shipoents end‘ha?ing more
numerous Stops per truckload. The witnesses also testmfzed that in
the past year manufacturers have been marketing l1ghter furniture.
This 1s apparently due to the use of new materials such as plastic
and also due to a buyer’s desire for the lmghter type of furniture.
The result has been that the carriers receive less revenue for trans-
porting the same number of pieces than they received when the tarsz
became eﬂfective. The carriers stated that the,r payloads are not
limited by weight but upon the space the furniture occuples zn the
trucks. The furn;ture has not d;mznzshed in size but only in weight,

therefore they receive less revenuo per truckload.

The two shipper represontatives corroborated the testxmony

of the carrier witnesses as it pertained to welght of shipments and
articles of furniture and also respecting alleged defects in the
present rate structure. These wztnesses state, howevor, that while |
the lighter welght artlclo of ‘furniture could bear increased rates,
the present rates on the heavmer pieces are all that the traffic will
bear. Los Angeles manufacturers compete w:th furnzturo makers in
astern states and, to a limited extent, with manufacturero mn the

San Francisco Bay area. Effective January 15, 1955, there was a

6




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

15 pé}"Eéhz-aeeféA’é'in vranscontinental rail r;te on : furn;turo.

The Los Angeles nantfacturers are presently'flndzng it d;fficult to
compete 1n the marketing citzes in Qalifornia.. Of particular con—
cern iu the marketing of "sleepers" 2 fhey constitute a substantlal
portmon of the business of the furn_ture manufacturers and it is a
hlghly competztmve item. At the present tzme one manufacturer has
dmspatched motor vehzcle equzpment, which 1s ordznarily used in otner
phases of his busines S, to the San Francnsco Bay.area wzth 1ts
”sleepereé Another sthper from time to tzme is crating the heavner
items dnd uses rail transportatzon. Accordlng to. the witneeses, if
the minimum rates are 1ncreased 1n the heavier ztems, particuiarly

f 0" 4

leepere" the other manufacturers will have to dzvert shipments of
those 1tcme from the furnmture carriors and . attempt to fzna %ther
méans of transportlng the heavier items to the competnt;;e markcts.
Thcy teotmfred that, if such traffmc were diverted, the carrmers
would have poorer operating results than at prosent becauoe these
items are presently ;zghtenrng the burden of the los es incurred

b§ the carriers under the nreeent rate structure from transporting

the lighktweight articles.

There was test;mony by carrier and shlpper witnesses that
the largest furnnture carrier had discontznued servzce epproxnmately
one week prlor o the hearzng3 and that two other carrmern had d;scon-

tinued operations within the pant year, one of whom has undergone
bankruptey.

2 ) .
"A sleeper is a sofa that can be converted into a bed. Generally they
are shorter than a standard sofaz but from &0 to 70 pounds heavier.

3

Furniture Fast Freight, Carrier No. 6 in the exhibit. Om- Nmrch 28,
1955, a complaint was filed, Furniture Manufacturers Association of
Southern California vs. A. T L., -tnc., dba rurniture kKast rreight,
alleging that Furniture Fast Freight discontinued highway common
carrier Service on or about March 21, 1955. Application No. 36894
was filed on _Aprdil 15, 1955, by A.T. L.J Inc,, dba Furniture.Fast
Freight and Furniture Fre;ght Forwarders for duthorzzatlon to suspend
highway common carrier operations for one year..

7=




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

.
L LA
At

Contentiona'and Arguments

éoth the shmppor interests and the carriers contend-‘
(1) the present ra‘ce structure is unrea.sonable, d:.scr:.m:.natory and
is not suited to the transportation of uncrated new furniture, (2)
the present rates are too low for lxgh tweight articles, and. (3) tke
'rate structure'ohodid be revised and during the inzerim che Commz six

should issue an order calculated to increase the carrier operating

revenues.

The petitzoner and the shipper lntereets disagree in two
prmncipal re,pect (l) the method whereby inereases should be
ordered and (2) whether the Commisszon should consider that minimam

e
.,‘l. - v ',' B .u._- -

rates are the going rates.
” The petltmoner urges tha%waay alteration of the rate
structﬁre, other than a general increase,vshould be ordered only
after a full record ls made. It was argued ‘that the only way that
the regults of an zncreaee can be measured at this time is by a
otrazght across-the—board zncrease.' Petztmoner urges that the
Commxsslon v1eW'the revenue needs of the industry as a whole. A
10 per cenc increase in rates wall produce an operating ratmo of
98 LS for the eleven carriers combined. The petitioner aoserts thax
;t 1s unreal:stic to assume, as has been prevzously 1ndicated by thei
Commasszon, that permitted carriers are free to charge rates greater
than the minimum rates or that common carriers can 1nd1vzdually apply
to the Commission for authormzatzon to increase rates.* It is con=
tended that the forces of competition prevent the carriers from taking
independent action, therefore a realistic approach requzres that con-

sideration be given to the industry as a whole.

4
Dec;saon No. 51086 dated February 7, 1955, in Case No. 5&32
Petdoion Neo. 29, 54 Cal. PUC 5.

S




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

The shipper intercsts contend that the position taken by
petitiormer that carriers are not individually free to charge more
than the minimum rates is without foundation'in fact. Théﬁ\state
that carriers can and do individually negotiate with shippers for
rates in excess of the minimum. They urge the Commi;siohﬁnbt td
attempt to establish "going rates" but to place the rate level 80
that carriers and shippers-can enter into negotiation respecting '
transportation charges which will reflect the favorable or unfavorable
circumstance of individual haulg.

Theé shipper representatives suggest that the Commission
preseribe a rule eStablishing a minimum weight of 25 pounds per
article in a shipment and increase the present rates by 2 to 5 per
cent providing, however, that such increase shall not apply to :
articles weighing over ISO pounds. In’support of_thls'proposal,mthey'
argue that the 1ighter weight articles, which presently do not producer'
to the carr;ers tﬁé.ééég_gf E}anéportation, should beaf the heavier
burden of an increase in rates. They point out that a straight 10

péf cent increase will only compound the present disparity in the

rate structure between the lightweight articles and the heavier ones,

Discussion

The operating results of record on'this.proceéding serve
%o indicate the need of carriers operating under "Coluzn A" rates
for addivional revenue The record shows with clarity and‘cer:ainzy '
that recent revisions in labor agféements had the effect of increasing
those carriers? over-all operating expensés by about 3 per cent. The
wage adjustments incombination with other known cost increases have
raised the total operating expenses by not less than 5 pér cenz; It
has not been shown that the carrier operating in "¢ olumn Bﬂ'terwitory

-9-




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

has recently experienced wage increases nor do the operating results
show an emergency need for an increase in this carrzer*s revenues.

Other than the above, the record does not provide a satzs-
factory basms for determznmng to what extent or in what respects the
minimum rates should be adgusted.‘ It ls appropriate at this point
to discuss the concenzzons of the part*es in this regard.

The argument of the partxes on whether the Commission -
should establish minimum rates sufficiently high tq'assure reasonable
return to the industry as a whole is academic. The Commission's
rate-making power with respect to highway permit carriers is limited
to the establishment of just, reasonable and nendiscriminatory maximm
or minimum rates and rules as are necessary to the application and
enforcement of such rates.5 As has been repeatedly peinted out in
prior decisions, the statute does not contemplate éhe.establishment
by the.Commission of "going rates™ or minimum rates.which'are in-
tended toAbe sufficiently high to assure reasonablerremuheratien'to

a Ccross section of carriers of all kinds.6

The shippers proposed that the carriers' revenues be

augmented by the establishment of a rule providing for a mi nd mum
welght of 25 pounds pef article in a shipment. The Commission
recently gave careful consideration to such a proposal and on the
evidence received in that proceed;ng found that the sought rule
would be unreasonable and dlscrzmznatory.7 The evidence in this
proceed;ng does not refute the grounds for the finding in the prior

decision.

5 ’ ! ‘ :
Sce Sections Nos. 3662, 3665, Publiec Utilities Code.

6
See Decision No. 471232 dated May 5, 1952 in Case No. 4808 and
Decision No. 46912 dated March 27, 1952, in Case No. L808 51 Cal.
PUC 586 at page 601.

7
Decision No. 50648 dated October 13, 1954, in Case No. 4808, 53
Cal. PUC 543.

~10-




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

The shmppers also urge that an increaoc not be made appli-
cable to articles weighing 150 pounds or more. -The presenn record
does not reveal the nature or the densities of tne various articles
that would be 1ncluded in the proposed exempt;on-'nor is there evi~
dence respecting ‘the effect such a provision ‘would have upon the
carriers' revenues. |

Conclusions

Upon careful consideration of the factg and cmrcums ancee
of record the Commission is of the opinion and hereby finds that an
interim increase of 5 pexr cent, to be applied to all rates except
"Column B" rates in Items Nos. 60 and A00 series of Minimum Rate
Tariff No. ll-4, is 3ustzfmed and necessary to assure continuance
of the required transportation services. The necessity for further
revisions and adjustnenzs in the rates will be determined_when the
full record has been completed.

The interim adjustmenc willi be established as a aurcharge.
Because of the immediate need“for revenues by‘the respondencs, the
increase will be made effective July 15; 1955, the earliest day which
will permic of prinﬁing; £iling and distribution’of tariffn. Hignway
¢ ommon carrzers will be authorized to increase their tariff‘rates as
provzded here;n on not less than five days' notice to the Commmsszon
and to the public and to depart from Rule & of General,Order No. 80
by issuing & special supplement %o their tariffs-providing‘fon'the

increase.

INTERIM ORDER

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions and
‘findings set forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS HEREBY CRDERED that Minimum Rate Tariff No. ll-A
(Appendix A of Decision No. 50114, as amended) be and it is herebfA

further amended by incorporating therein to become effective Jnly 15,
-ll- '




C. 5603 (Pet. No. 2) AH

1955, Supplement No. 1, which ‘supplement is attached hereto and by.
this reference made a part hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that tariff publications
required to be made by common carriers as a reéult of the crder
hereirn may be made effective not earlier than the efféctive date
hereof on not less than five days?! notice to the Commission and to
the public; that such required tgriff publications shall‘ be made
effective not later than July 15, 1955; and that comiox; caitriers
are authorized to depart from the provisions of Rule 8§ of General
Order No. 80 to the extent necessary to carry out 't:he. effect of the
order herein. |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDEBED that in all chqr respects
said Decision No. 5013.@ as amended, shall remain in‘full i‘orce' and
effect, |

Except as otherwise provided herein, the petition filed in
this proceeding on February 18, 1955, by the California Trucking
Associations, Inc., for an interim increase in minimum rates in.
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1l-A be and it is hereby denied. Evidence
. relating to other matters in Petition for Modiﬁ_cation No. 2 in this
proceeding will be received by the Commissioﬁ at a time and place to
be de’cer;nined.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof, S ~

| Dated at 8an Francineo y California, this Z:-_
day of Q{//Ag// , 1955.

7

. JUSIUS ?.l “CW
Commissionery’  Bex Hardy — ~ , deing -
nocossATALY ‘absent, dic . not pnrticipnto
in the di.,po.,ir. oa of this procooding.




SUPPLEMENT NO. 1
70
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 1l-A

NAMING

MINIMUM RATES, RULES AND REGULALTICNS

FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF UNCRATED NS FURNITURE
OVER

THE PUBLIC HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE
STATZ OF CALIFORNIA
3Y
RADIAL EIGHZAY COMMON CARRIERS
4D
HIGHWAY CONTRACT CARRIERS

O APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

(a) Except as provided in paragrapn (b) below, compute the .
amount of charges in accordance with the rates, rules ard regu~
—ations of this tariff. Increasec the amount so computed by
five percent. TFractions will be disposed of in accordance with
paragraph (¢) below. .

(b) The provisions of paragraph (a) will not apply 0
Column "B" rates set forth in Items los. 60 and L0OQ.

(¢) Fractions of less than ome-half cent shall be dropped;
fractions of one-half cent or greater shall be increased o one
cent. ' - -

¢ Increase, Decision No. S51582

EFFECTIVE JULY 15, 1955

Zssued by the

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
State Building, Civic Center
San Francisco, California




